Western Operations E&)oj ;
e Clayton

Pleasanton,
10 0at0 ,ﬁ(of | ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

September 27, 1993

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

PARTIAL REPORT
Client Ref.: 50945.00
Clayton Project No.: 93091.15

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on September 10, 1993. There samples were placed on
hold on September 13, 1993. On September 16, 1993 you
requested analysis of diesel and 5520F on samples BH4-B-5',
BH1-B~4.5¢, BH2-B-5', and BH3-B-5.5'. These results are
presented in this report. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of after October 27, 1993, uniess you have requested
otherwise. .

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. If

you have any gquestions, please contact Suzanne Silvera, Client
Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Tiattz . B/

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Manager, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

HAH/caa

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. = A Marsh & Mclennan Company ¢ Detroit » MNew York/Mewark ¢ Atlanta * S5an Francisco
LosAngeles * Honolulu * Boston = Windsor, ON = Toronto * Birmingham,LLK. « London UK. + Southampton, UK.
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Results of Analysis

for

General Motor Corp.

Client Reference:

50945.00

Clayton Project No. 93091.15
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Received: 09/10/93
Preparation Method: 8M 33520F Date Prepared: 09/17/93
Analysis Method: SM 5520E Date Analyzed: 09/21/93
Lab Sample Date Dsetection
No. Identification Sampled Hydrocarbons Limit
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
112 BRH4-B-5' 09/10/93 580 50
i22 BH1-B-4.5' 09/10/93 ND 50
¥ BH2-B-5' 09/10/93 540 50
142 BH3-B-5.5" 09/10/93 440 50
15a METHOD BLANK -— ND 50
ND: Not detected at or above limic of detection
< Not detected at or above limit of detection

- Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
General Motor Corp.

Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.15

Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Received: 09/10/93

Preparation Method: EPA 3550 Date Prepared: 09/18/93

Analysis Method: EP2 B015 {(Modified) Date Analyzed: 09/21/93

Lab Sample Date Detection

No. Identification Sampled TPH-D Limit
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

11a BH4-B-5' 09/10/93 570a 1

12A BH1-B-4.5' 09/10/93 6a 1

13a BH2-B-5' 09/10/93 490a 1

142 BH3-B-5.5" 09/10/93 470a 1

15a METHOD BLANK -- ND 1

ND: Not detected ar or above limit of detection
<: Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C42 quantitated as diesel.

a Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern.
Sample appears to be oil.
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22345 Roethei Drive  Raritan Center 400 Chastain Center Bivd., NW. 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - daym Laboratory
Novi, MI 48375 160 Fiekicrest Ave. Suite 490 Pleasanton, CA 94566 YELLOW - Clayton Accounting
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Waestern Operations

1252 Quarry Lane Cl
P.O. Box 9013 ayuon
Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 426-2600 ' ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510) 4260106 CONSULTANTS

September 22, 1993

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 50945.00
Clayton Project No.: 93090.88

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on September 9, 1993. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached. _

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of after Octoher 22, 1993, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. If

you have any gquestions, please contact Suzanne Silvera, Client
Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Mgt 0 B e

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/tib

Attachments

Clavton tmvaronmental Consultants, In¢. » A Marsh & Mclennan Company + Detroit ¢ Mew York/Newark = Atlanta * SanFrancisco
Los Angeles * Honolulw ¢ Boston ¢ Windsor, ON  * Toronto = Birmingham, UK. + London UK. » Southampton. UK.




Results of Analysis
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93090.88

Clayton

ENVIROMMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 2 of 4

Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Received: 09/09/93
Preparation Method: EPA 3550 Date Prepared: 09/13/93
Analysis Method: EPR 8015 (Modified) Date Analyzed: 09/14/93
Lak Sample Date Detection
No. Identification Sampled TPH-D Limit
(mg/kg} (mg/kg)
01a B4D~7 09/09/93 27a 1
02A B4D-5 09/09/93 1,700a 1
03A B8D-4.5 09,/09/93 1,500a 1
04A B9D-5.5 09/09/93 900a 1
05A B7D-5 09/09/93 1,900a 1
06A B10D-10 09/09/93 7,000a 1
07A B11-4.5D 09/09/93 3,800a 1
12A METHCD BLANK -— ND 1

ND: Mot detected at or above limit of detection
£: Mot detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to €42 quantitated as diesel.

a Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern.
Sample appears to be oil.
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Results of Analysis

for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93090.88

Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Received: 09/09/93

Preparation Method: EPA 3510 Date Prepared: 09/13/93

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 (Modified) Date Analyzed: 09/14/93

Lab Sample Date Detection

No. Identification Sampled TPH-D Limit
(ug/L) (ug/L)

08A BH9-D 09/09/93 110,000a 50

09a BH10-D 09/09/93 8,500a ' 50

10Aa BH-8D 09/09/93 7,700a 50
11a METHOD BLANK - ND 50

ND: ot detected at or above limit of detection
<: Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C42 quantitated as diesel.

a Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern.
Sample appears to be oil,
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Results of Analysis

for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference: 50945.00

Clayton Project No. 93090.88
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Received: 09/09/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Prepared: 09/21/93
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 (Modified) Date Analyzed: 09/21/93
Lab Sample Date Detection
No. Identification Sampled TPH-G Limit

(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

01A B4D-7 09/09/93 ND 0.3
0237 B4D-5 09/09/93 1.4a 0.3
03Aa B8D-4.5 09/09/93 ND 0.3
04A B9D-5.5 09/09/93 ND 0.3
05a B7D-5 09/09/93 ND 0.3
062 B10D-10 09/09/93 i.la,b 0.3
07A B11-4.5D 09/09/93 ND 0.3
122 METHOD BLANK - ND 0.3
ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
<: Not detected at or above limit of detection

Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
TPH-G = Volatile petroleum hydrocarbons from C4 to Cl2 quantitated as gasolme

a Purgeable hydrocarbons quantitated as gasoline may be due to heavier petroleum product.

b Purgeable hydrocarbons quantitated as gasolipe do not match typical gasoline pattern.
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Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane Cl
P.0. Box 9019 ay ' on
Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 426-2600 ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax {510) 4260106 CONSULTANTS

September 27, 1993

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ‘ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 50945.00
Clayton Project No.: 93091.57

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on September 15, 1993. A copy of the Chain-of-Custedy
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of after October 27, 1993, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. I1f

you have any questions, please contact Suzanne Silvera, Client
Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Dotz I

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Manager, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

HAH/caa

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. * A Marsh & Mclennan Company * Detroit » New York/Mewark » Atlanta ¢ San Francisco
LosAngeles ® Honolulu * Boston * Windsor,OW ¢ Toronto + Birmingham, UK. ¢ London UK. * Southampton, UK.
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.57
Sample Identification: B2-D-2.5 Date Sampled: 09/15/93
Lab Number: 9309157-12A Date Received: 09/15/93
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 09/21/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/22/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: SCB
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gagoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene _ 100-41-4 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.005
p.m~Xylenes -- ND 0.005
Gasoline -- ND 0.3
Surrogates Recovery (%} OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 98-0B-8 105 50 ~ 150

ND: ©Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received,
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 509%45.00
Clayton Project No. 93081.57

Sample Identification: B6-D-2 Date Sampled: 09/15/93
Lal Number: 9309157-14A Date Received: 09/15/93
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 09/21/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/22/93
Analytical Method: - EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: SCB
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 0.005 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.005
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.005
Gasoline - ND ' 30
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 103 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.57

Sample Identification: B13-D-3.5 Date Sampled: -—
Lab Humber: 9309157-20A Date Received: 09/15/93
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 09/21/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/22/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: SCB
Limit of
Concentration Detecticon
Analyte CAS # (mg/kqg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
Toluene 168-88-3 ND 0.005
o-Xylene . 95-47-6 ND " 0.005
p.m-Xylenes -— ND 0.005
Gasoline - ND 0.3
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 105 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.57

Sample Identification: B14-D-10.0 : Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: 9309157-21A Date Received: 09/15/93
Sample Matrix/Media: S0IL Date Prepared: 09/21/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/22/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: SCB
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kqg) {mg/kqg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 0.005 ¢.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.005
p.m-Xylenes -— ND 0.005
Gasoline -— 0.9 ' 0.3
Surrogates Recovery (%) QOC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotcluene 98-08-8 105 50 -~ 150

ND: HNot detected at or above limit of detection
—: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet—-weight basis, as received.
a Purgeable hydrocarbons quantitated as gasoline may be due to heavier petroleum product.
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93081.57
Ssample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Labk Number: 9309157-22A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 09/21/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/21/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: SCB
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte Cas # (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene io0-41-4 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.005
p.m-Xylenes - ND 0.005
Gasoline - ND 0.3
Surrogates Recovery (%) QOC Limites (%)
a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 105 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight baéis, as received.
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Results of Analysis

for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.57

Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Received: 09/15/93
Preparation Method: SM 5520E Date Prepared: 09/17/93
Analysis Method: SM 5520F Date Analyzed: 09/21/93
Lab Sample Date Detection
No. Identification Samplied Hydrocarbons Limit
(mg/kg} (mg/kg}
01A B1-0-5.5 09/15/93 230 50
02a B2-0-6.5 09/15/93 1,400 50
03A B3-0-6.0 09/15/93 1,100 50
043 B7-0-4.5 09/15/93 3,900 50
052 B7-0-9.5 09/15/93 ND 50
06A B9-0-5.5 09/15/93 2,100 50
07a B9- 0 9.0 09/15/93 ND - 50
08a B10-0~-4.5 09/15/93 160 50
09A Bll- 0 4.5 09/15/93 1,100 50
10a B11-0-6.5 09/15/93 2,500 50
17Aa B1-R-6.0 09/15/93 ‘ ND 50
22A METHOD BLANK - ND 50

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
< Not detected at or above limit of detection
-3 Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis

for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference: 50945.00

Clayton Project No. 930581.57
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Received: 09/15/93
Preparation Method: EPA 3550 Date Prepared: 09/18/93
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 (Modified) Date Analyzed: 09/20/93
Lab Sample Date Detection
No. Identification Sampled TPH-D Limit

(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

01a B1-0-5.5 09/15/93 92a 1
023 B2-0-6.5 09/15/93 1,400a 1
03a B3-0-6.0 08/15/93 1,200a 1
04a B7-0-4.5 09/15/93 350a 1
05A B7-0-9.5 05/15/93 5a 1
O6A B9-0-5.5 09/15/93 1,500a ‘1
07A B9-0-9.0 08/15/63 3a 1
0BA B10-0-4.5 09/15/493 170a 1
09A B11-0-4.5 08/15/53 1,300a 1
10A B11-0-6.5 09/15/93 1,100a 1
12A B2-D-2.5 09/15/93 320a 1
14a B6-D-2 09/15/93 400a 1
17a Bl-R-6.0 09/15/93 25a 1
iga B12-D-4.5 09/15/¢93 1,100a 1
1934 Bl12-D-7.0 08/15/63 2,400a 1
2037 B13-D-3.5 - 5,40Ca 1
212 B14-D-10.0 - 1,000a 1
223 METHOD BLANK - ND 1
22B METHOD BLANK -- ND 1
HD: Not detected at or above limit of detection
<: Not derected at or above limit of detection

—

Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet—weight basis, as received.
TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C42 quantitated as diesel,

a Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern,
Sample appears to be oil.
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Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane Cl
£.0. Box 9019 a On
Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 4262600 ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

September 27, 1993

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 50945.00
Clayton Preoject No.: 93091.14

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on September 10, 1993. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of after October 27, 1993, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. If
you have any gquestions, please contact Suzanne Silvera, Client
Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Dt [ A

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Manager, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

HAH/caa

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. + A Marsh & Mclennan Company * Detroit * New York/Newark » Atlanta * San Francisco
Los Angeles ¢ Honolulu * Boston * Windsor, OM = Toronto * Birmingham, UK. ¢ Llondon UK. * Southampton, UK.



Clayton

EMVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

: Page 2 of 12
Analytical Results
for
General Motor Corp.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.14
Sample Identification: B4-0 Date Sampled: 09/10/93
Lab Number: 9309114-01C Date Received: 09/10/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 09/22/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/22/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8010 Analyst: NAN
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L} (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
Chloroethane 75-00-3 0.9 0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 1
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 2
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 ND 0.4
1,2~Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichloropropane 78~-87-5 ND 0.5
cisg-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5



Analytical Results

for
General Motor Corp.
Client Reference: 5094
Clayton Project No. 93

Sample Identification: B4-0

Clayton

ENVIRQNMENTAL
COMSULTANTS

Page 3 of 12

5.00
091.14

Date Sampled: 09/10/93

Lab Number: 9309114-01C Date Received: 09/10/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 09/22/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/22/93
Analytical Methed: = EPA 8010 Analyst: NAN
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS & {ug/L) {ug/L)
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 87 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton
ENVIRCNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

. Page 4 of 12
Analytical Results
for
General Motor Corp. :
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.14
Sample Identification: B6-0 Date Sampled: 09/10/93
Lab Number: 9309114-02C Date Received: 09/10/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 09/22/93
Preparation Method: EP2 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/22/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8010 Analyst: NAN
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS § (ug/L} (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Bromodichloromethane 75=-27-4 ND 0.7
Bromcform 75-25=-2 ND 0.7
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Chlorobenzene 108-9%0~7 RD 0.7
Chloroethane 75~-00-3 ND 0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 1
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
i1,2-Dichloxrobenzene §5-50-1 ND 4
i,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06~-2 ND 0.3
1,1i-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 HND 2
i,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.8
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 MD 0.5



Clayton
ERVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

" Page 5 of 12
Analytical Results
for
General Motor Corp.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93061.14
Sample Identification: B6-0 Date Sampled: 09/10/83
Lab Numbex: 9309114-02C Date Received: 09/10/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 089/22/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/22/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8010 Analyst: NAN
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
Suxrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)

Bromochloromethane

74-97-5 94 50 -

150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

i Page 6 of 12
Analytical Results
for
General Mctox Corp.
Client Reference: 50945,00
Clayton Project No. 93091.14
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lalbk Number: 9309114-05A Date Received: -~
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 09/22/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/22/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8010 Analyst: NAN
- Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {ug/L) {ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Carhon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 1
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Dikromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
i,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 9541-73-1 ND 2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71~-8 ND 1
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1-Dichlorocethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
¢is~1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
1,2~Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1,3~-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3~-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Prichloreofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5




Sample Identification:

Lab Number:
Sample Matrix/Media:

Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
Page 7 of 12

Analytical Results

for

General Motor Corp.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.14

METHOD BLANK
9309114-05A
WATER

Date Sampled: --
Date Received: --
Date Prepared: 09/22/93

Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/22/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8010 Analyst: NAN
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS ¢ (ug/L) (ug/L)
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)

Bromochloromethane

74-97-5 86 50 - 150

ND: HNot detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton
FNVIRONMENTAL

— PAYENE  of 12
Analytical Results
for
General Motor Corxp.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.14

Sample Identification: B4-0 Date Sampled: 09/10/83
Lab Number: 9309114-01A Date Received: 09/10/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 09/14/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/14/93
Analytical Method: EPA £8015/8020 Analyst: SCB
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Gasoline -- ND S0
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes - ND 0.4
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 _ 104 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL

Co PAYEMNNS  of 12
Analytical Results
for
General Motor Corp.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.14
Sample Identification: B6-0 Date Sampled: 09/10/93
LLab Number: 9309114-022 Date Received: 09/10/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 09/14/93
Preparation Method: EP2 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/14/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: SCB
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {ug/L} (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Gasocline -- ND 50
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes - ND 0.4
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Suxrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 104 50 - 150

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

ND:



Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
) PAYEAMO  of 12
Analytical Results
for
General Motor Coxp.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.14

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lalk Number: 9309114-052a Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 09/14/93
Preparation Metheod: EFA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/14/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: SCB
Limit of
_ Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) {(ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Gasoline _ - ND 50
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o~-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes - ND 0.4
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 898-08-8 106 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 11 of 12

Results of Analysis
for
General Motor Corp.

Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.14

Sample Matrix/Media: WATER- Date Received: 09/10/93

Preparation Method: SM 5520B Date Prepared: 095/15/93

Analysis Method: SM 5520F Date Analyzed: 09/22/93

Lab Sample Date Detection

No. Identification Sampled Hydrocarbons Limit
(mg/L) (mg/L)

O1F B4-0 09/10/93 18 S

02F B6-0 09/10/93 ND 5
05A  METHOD BLANK -- ND 5

ND: Yot detected at or above limit of detection
<: Kot detected at or above limit of detection
—:;  Information not available or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 12 of 12

Results of Analysis
for
General Motor Corp.

Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.14

Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Received: 09/10/93

Preparation Method: EPA 3510 Date Prepared: 09/13/93

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 (Modified) Date Analyzed: 09/14/93

Lab Sample Date Detection

No. Identification Sampled TPH-D Limit
(ug/L) (ug/L)

O1E B4-0 09/10/93 5,600a ‘ 50

02E B6-0 09/10/93 1,400a 50

05a METHOD BLANK ND 50

ND: Not detected at or abaove limit of detection
< Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to €42 quantitated as diesel.

a Sample does not match the typical diesel patrtern.
Sample appears to be oil.
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Western Operations

1252
1252 Quarry Lane Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 426-2600 ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

September 23, 1993

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 50945.00
Clayton Project No.: 93091.56

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on September 15, 1993. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of after October 23, 1993, unless you have requested
otherwise. '

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. If

you have any questions, please contact Suzanne Silvera, Client
Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Tiat[l Ik

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Manager, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

HAH/caa

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consuttants, inc. * A Marsh & Mclennan Company ¢ Detroit = New York/Mewark * Atlanta ¢ San francisco
tosAngeles * Honolulu ¢ Boston * Windsor, ON ¢ Toronte ¢ Birmingham, UK. + London, UK. » Southampton, UK.




Clayton

ENVIROMMENTAL
Loty ' PAYEMNT  of 6
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.56

Sample Identification: Bl11-0 Date Sampled: 09/15/93
Lab Number: 9309156-02E Date Received: 09/15/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 09/16/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/16/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: sCcB
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
BIEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes - ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND ' 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 98-08-8 104 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable




Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
L PAYET of 6
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.56

Sample Identification: B14-D Date Sampled: 09/15/93
Lab Number: 9309156-03F Date Received: 09/15/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 09/16/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/16/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: SCB
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CaAS § (ug/L) {ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes - ND 0.4
Gasoline -— ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 104 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-~: Information not available or not applicable




Clayton

ENVIROMMENTAL
R PageNd of 6
Analytical Resgults
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.56

Sample Identiflcatlon. METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -—
Lab Number: S309156-06A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 09/16/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 09/16/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: SCB
- Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes - ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 104 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Regsults ¢f Analysis
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.56

Page 5 of 6

Sample Matrix/Media: FREE_ PRODUCT Date Received: 09/15/93
Preparation Method: SM 5520B Date Prepared: 09/20/93
Analysis Method: SM 5520F Date Analyzed: 09/20/93
Lab Sample Date Detection
No. Identification Sampled Hydrocarbons Limit
(mg/L) (mg/L)

01ia B3-0 09/15/93 150 5
02B B11-0 09/15/93 10 5

- ND S

06A METHOD BLANK

ND: Hot detected at or above limit of detection
< Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

S Page 6 of 6
Results of Analysis
for
Clayton Environmental Consultantse, Inc.
Client Reference: 50945.00
Clayton Project No. 93091.56
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Received: 09/15/93
Preparation Method: EPA 3510 Date Prepared: 09/20/93
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 {Modified) Date Analyzed: 09/21/93
Lak Sample Date Detection
No. Identification Sampled TPH-D Limit
(ug/L) (ug/L)
022 B11-0 09/15/93 6,000a 50
03C B14-D 09/15/93 10,000a 50
O6A METHOD BLANK - ND ‘50

Not detected at or above limit of detection

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
<
-3 Information not available or not applicable

TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C42 quantitated as diesel,

2 Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern.
Sample appears to be oil.
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